Section 106

Note Tha copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature{s} of the Liquidator{s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
| |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08380455

Name of Company

CRS (NW) Limited

I/

Nicholas Andrew Hancock, St James Building, 79 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6HT

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held—er/summoned for 05 October 2016
pursuant to secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dero-aesartpgly / No quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly keld-en/summoned for 05 October 2018

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-seme-was-tdono-aeasrdirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at St James Building, 79 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6HT

The winding up covers the penod from 14 Apnl 2016 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows
There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against Nicholas Hancock being given his release as Liqguidator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

Q,l Io} 1k

Nicholas Andrew Hancock

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery

~#ee - gy

St James Building 10/11/2016
79 Oxford Street COMPANIES HOUSE
Manchester *ASI9UWFYV
M1 BHT AQ8 24/10/2016 #176
COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref PC130/NAH/SW/KP/DBR e T T ASHIAHGR T
A20 0811012016 #282

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




CRS (NW) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 14 April 2016 To 5 October 2016

Sof AL £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{31,582 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(6,831 00) H M Revenue & Customs - Corporatio NIL
(5,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs - CIS Tax NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(43,415 00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

There are no preferential creditors
1 unsecured creditor

Insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to any class of creditor

As there are no floating charges registered against the company, the provisions of section 176a of the insolvency

Act 1986 do not apply

No Liguidator's Fees have been drawn In this case

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Y

Nicholas Andrew Hancock

Liguidator

06 October 2016 12 12



" UH .HackerYoung TS Rofupx (RSScuTeDd TO WMeeTinG
' turnaround and recovery ofF clenTord on § ocrofeR 2oty

Chariered ACcounfanis ﬂ //a,‘,é

. St James Building
3 August 2016 N A Ha co(f 79 Oxford Street
HQUIDATD Manchester M1 6HT
l PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL Phone  +44 161 236 6936

Faix +44 1612280117
Email k parker@uhy-uk com

TO THE CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY DI +44 1612348912

web www uhy-uk com
Ourref PCI30/KP/NAH/6 fincl

Your ref

Dear Sirs Docrd 180175

CRS (NW) LIMITED

IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

FORMERLY KNOWN AS CONSERVATORY ROOF SOLUTIONS (NW) LIMITED
COMPANY NUMBER: 08380455

REGISTERED OFFICE & TRADING ADDRESS 11 BRADWELL ROAD, LOWTON,
WARRINGTON, CHESHIRE WA3 2NY

I, N A Hancock, of this office was appointed liquidator to the above company on 14 April
2016 and enclose my final progress report on the adminustration of the case

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts and payments account for the period 14 April 2016 to 5 October 2016 1s attached |
at Appendix I |

ASSET REALISATIONS DURING THE PERIOD 14 APRIL 2016 TO 5 OCTOBER 2016
There are no assets within the Liquidation

CREDITORS

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors of the company

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the Liquidation

M D Waomnski FCA S 8erry K P Biokemere FCCA C Gowthorpe FCA CTA P Daly fCA N A kancock FIPA FABRP D Kendnck CF
S tawson FCA B Jleyland M D C Roberison CA D Symends FCA oS Rm-—,u}

A
2
N A Hancock s fcensed as gn msolvency Prac.uiones py the inolvency Practitioners AsSocic® on “/_\%é
UHY Hacker Young ‘urnaround and recovery Chariered Accounian:s 1s the ttad ng name of UMY Hocker Young Manchester LLP o Imited R3 ! ;
Rabilty porrershio regis*ered In England ana Wales w1 h Regsiered Number OC332437
>

Registerad to camy out cudit work in the UK ano lreland and reguiated for a ronge of iInvesiment! busness activities by the Insiitute of Chartered
Accountants in Englang and Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of .ndependent UK parinerships
A memper of Urnpach Hacxer Young Infemnacuonal lmited anintemadonal netwerk of independent accoundng ond consuling firms




e

UH ‘Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Unsecured Creditors

To date, one unsecured creditor claim has been received totalling £6,399, which relates to H
M Revenue & Custems PAYE and CIS

The claim has not been adjudicated as there are nsufficient funds available to enable a
dividend to be pard to unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part

As there are no floating charges registered against the company, the provisions of section
176a of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply

INVESTIGATION

My nvestigations are complete and all relevant matters have been reported to the
appropriate authorities who are conducting their own enquires

COSTS OF THE LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATORS COSTS
Statement of Affairs fee

The sum of £7,500 has been paid to UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery for their
work n respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of
creditors, as agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 14 April 2016 This 1s been pard in full
by the directors of the company, Mr David John Parkinson and Mr Coiin Smuth, under their
personal guarantee

Liquidator's fees

My total time costs in dealing with the administration of this case for the period from the
date of appointment 14 Aprnil 2016 to date are £6,347 in respect of 29 hours, a breakdown of
which 15 attached at Appendix II

A resolution by correspondence was 1ssued to creditors on 14 April 2016, seeking that the
remuneration of the Liquidator be fixed by reference to the time properly charged by the
Liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation, with a fee estimate
of £5,000 plus VAT

No fees have been drawn to date due to insuffictent funds

A schedule detailing the current charge out rates 1s attached

UHY Hacker Young is the tradng name of UMY Hacker Young Manchester LLP alimited lrabiity partnershp registered n England and Wales with Registered Number
OC332437

Registerad to carry oul autht wark in the UK and reland and regulated for arange of wwedment busness actraties by the [nstute of Chanereg Accountantsin England and
Wales

A manber of the LHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK parmerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Iniemational Lmited an intemational network of inde pandent accounting and con suting frms

2




; UH Hacker Young
' turnaround and recovery

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees, will be supplied to you on request or alternatively may be viewed at
http //turnaround-recovery uhy-uk com/home/creditors-guide-to-fees

Liquidator’s disbursements

Liquidator’s disbursements are shown below,

Disbursement Current period
14/04/2016 to
02/08/2016

Category 1

Statutory advertising 21045

London Gazette

Bonding 1000

Storage 336

Total disbursement incurred 253 81

Disbursement drawn -

Disbursement cutstanding 253 81

CREDITORS RIGHTS TO REQUEST FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors are reminded of their nghts under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor
with concurrence of 5% 1n value of the company’s unsecured creditors or permission of the
court may request further information about remuneration and expenses set out in the
report Such a request must be made in writing

The Liquidator must provide the information requested within 14 days of receipt of the
request or alternatively his reasons for non-provision of the informatton

Should a creditor believe that the Liquidators remuneration or expenses are excessive, any
secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of 10% i value of the
company’s creditors or permission of the court, may apply to court to challenge the
Liquidators remuneration under Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Any such
application must be made within a period of 8 weeks following the receipt of the progress
report in which the remuneration s first reported

FINAL MEETING

Finally, I enclose a notice to creditors of a final meeting, which 1s to be held at these offices
on 5 October 2016 This report will be presented and the following resolution will be put to
the meeting

UMY Hacker Young s the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP alimited kabikty partnershio registeress m England and Wales with Regisered Number
oCWz2a37

Registered ta carry out audit workin the UK and redand and regulated for arange of invesiment buaness actiuties by the Instiute of Chanered Accountants in England and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent LK partnerships
A member of Urbad Hacker Young Intematiora Lmited an intemational network of independent accounting and conssting frms

3




V .

) UHUJ Hacker Young
' turnaround and recovery

¢ That the Liquidator may be released from office

I trust this report 1s sufficient for your purposes, should you require and further
information, please do not hesttate to contact Katie Parker of this office

Yours faithfully

e =

N A Hancock
Liquidator

UHY Hader Young s the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Mancheser LLP alimited habiity partnersip regigeres n England ang Wales with Regigered Number
0C332437

Regisered 10 carry aut audit werk in the UK and reland and regutated for arangeof Inestment busness actrttes by the Instiute of Chartered Accauntants i England and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of Independent LK partnerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Inlemationa Umited an intematicnal network of inde pendent accounting and consiiing frms.

4




Receipts

Payments

GRS (NW) LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIQD 14 APRIL 2016 TO 5 OCTOBER 2015

Per Statement For the period Projected for
of affairs 14 Apnil 2016 period 4
to 3 August August 2016
2016 to 5§ October
2016
£ £ £

Appendix |

Total for the
period

14 April 2016

to 5 October
2016

£




FXAAYA ¥l 80C 95 ShE {3) 1s02 Aoy afesany
00 LpE'9 06 62 00 9£0'9 00 62 00 Lie 06 0 - -
00 ¢sg oy 00 299 0z ¥ 2INso|D
00 198 oLv 00 198 oL v aouapuodsasi00 g suinjal Jeaxe) dde-1sod
00 2y 0Cco 00 v 020 S}955€ JO uonesieay
0082 og Ll Q0 BLY'E 08 L1 uonebnssau)
00 v62 orlL 00 +62 ori spoday [enuue g sadnou AoNels
00 062'L oz e 00 6.it'L o€ L 00 L1g 060 smataas g Buiuued ‘uonessiwpy
3 3 3 3 3
1509 SINoOH 1807 SINOH 1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH
sINCY
1509 swy jejoy Jolenswpy Jabeuey JaBeuey Jojuag Jauped AioBejen

. || xipuaddy

[

LS

91L0Z 1SNONV Z 01 9102 TV ¥1 GOIM3d FHL ¥OA
Q3HANINI S1SOD JNIL 40 SISATYNY

NOILLYQINDITI AMYLINNTOA SHOLIQIYD N
Q3LINI (MN) SHOD




UHY HACKER YOUNG
turnaround and recovery
Manchester office

Hourly Charge-Out Rates

The table shown details the hourly charge-out rates utiised by UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery,
Manchester for charging staff ime  The rates show n include the current rates and those previously in force

Grade From 14 2016 1102014 to 142013 to 132011 to
3132016 3092014 3132013
per hour per hour per hour per hour
Partner [ Dhrector £400 - £370 £400 - £370 £395- £345 £310 - £250
Sentor Manager £323 £310 £300 £260
Manager £260 £260 £250 £230
Manager {Property Management) £160 E160 £150 £145-£130
Senvtor Admirustrator £210 £190 £175 E145
Admunstrator £155 - £140 £150 - £130 E140- £120 £120 - £100
Junior E120 £110 £100 £S5

The rates are applied consistently across all insolsency appointments and presented for approval of creditors or a
creditors’ commuttee

Time spent on a case 1s recorded directly using an on-line tme recording system  This 1s allocated i units of 6 minutes,
with the nature of the work undertaken beng recorded utihising the categones stated below,

Ethical/conflict 15sues PManning and strategy
General Admunustration Creditors Secured/Unsecured
Retention of title claims Asset realisation/management
Debt Collection Employee matters
Leasc/rentals Legal matters

Statutory work Tradingfwages/yat

Statement of Affairs Reporting

Dhstribution and closure

The firm’s policy with regard to support staff 1s that their ime 1s not recoy ered separately from the case as the cost of
provaston of the support services are included in the basis of the charge-out rate for the professional staff

Percentage basis

Where we ntend to charge remuneration on a percentage basis relating to realisation of assets and/or
distribution of funds We will provide further information explairung why this basis 1s appropriate and
request creditors to approve the basts

Fixed Fee

Where we intend to charge remuneration on a fixed fee basis in relation to specific tasks  We wall provide further detanls
of the work to be completed in respect of the fixed fee and why this basis 1s appropriate and request creditors
to approve the basis

Updated 14 2016




UHY HACKER YOUNG
turnaround and recovery
Manchester office

Disbursements and other costs

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case in accordance with SIP9 regulations on
all imsolvency appointments These fall into to categories,

Category 1 disbursements - Specific costs reterable to the case in question and paid to an independent third partv These
generally include advertising, bond, postage, and travel expenses  Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without
prior approval

Category 2 disbursements - Are not speaific costs which are re-charged by the firm on the following basis  These
generally indude photocopying, meeting room hire, telephone calls and fax - Category 2 disbursements are required to be

approved by creditors before they can be drawn

Internal mecting room £63 per hour Storage of IIMs working files (6 vears)  £21 per box
Internal photocopying 10p per sheet

Statutory Informahon

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to Fees, 1s located at
http /fturnaround-recos ery uhy -uk comfhome/creditors-guide-to-foes or alternatinely a paper copy will be supplied to

you on !'L‘qUL‘Sl

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery Chartered Accountants 1s the trading name of UHY Hacker Young
Manchester LLP, a hmited habiity partnership registered in England and Wales with Registered Number OC332437

For full details of our professional regulation, please refer to wwwn uby-ub com/regulatory-and-network-information

Updated 1 4 2016




COMPANY NO 08380455 Registered in England and Wales

CRS (NW) LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FORMERLY KNOWN AS CONSERVATORY ROOF SOLUTIONS (NW)
LIMITED
REGISTERED OFFICE: ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET,
MANCHESTER, M1 6HT
TRADING ADDRESS: 11 BRADWELL ROAD, LOWTON, WARRINGTON,
CHESHIRE WA3 2NY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that
a final meeting of members of the above named company will be held at the offices of
UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery, St fJames Building, 79 Oxford Street,
Manchester, M1 6HT on 5 October 2016 at 11 00 am, to be followed at 11 30 am by a
final meeting of creditors for the purpose of

a) having laid before them an account showing how the winding-up has been
conducted and the company’s property disposed of, and

b) hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator
c) determining whether the iquidator should have his release

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meetings may appoint
a proxy to attend and vote instead of him or her A proxy holder need not be a
member or creditor of the company

Proxies for use at either of the meetings must be lodged at the address shown above
no later than 12 noon on the business day prior to the meeting together with a
completed proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one

Dated 3 August 2016

N A Hancock
Liquidator

IP No - 8697

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery
St james Building

79 Oxford Street

Manchester, M1 6HT

Date of appointment - 14 April 2016
For further information, please contact Katie Parker on email k parker@uhy-uk com
or tel no 0161 236 6936




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeting (see note
below) if you wish {o
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
crrcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the aliernatives
as well

Please delete words 1in
brackets if the proxy holder
1S only to vote as directed

I & he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propaose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out m numbered
paragraphs in the spage
provided iIf more room s
required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
member/creditor has not
signed in person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form8 5

Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

CRS (NW) LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Name of Member/Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

4

| appoint the above person to be my/the member's/creditor’s proxy holder at the
meeling of members/creditors to be held on 5 October 20186, or at any adjournment of
that meeting  The proxy holder I1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstam
at histher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

e That the Liguidator's receipts and payments account for the penod of the winding-up as
presented in the report dated 3 August 2016 be accepted as a true and correct record of
the receipts and payments dealt with by the Liquidator duning his administration of the
estate

ACCEPT / REJECT

+ That the Liquidator be released from office

ACCEPT / REJECT

[In the event of a person named 1n paragraph 1 withdrawing or being elminated from
any vote the proxy-holder may vote or abstain in any further ballot at his/her discretion]

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to member/crechtor or other authority for
signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will be the current hquidator
Remember there may he resolutions on the other side of this form




CRS (NW) LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER 08380455
MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS
HELD AT THE OFFICES OF UHY HACKER YOUNG
ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER, M1 6HT
AT 11.00 AM ON 5 OCTOBER 2016.
Present N A Hancock - Chairman

Members voting by proxy -

In Attendance Katie Parker - UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery

There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against N A Hancock being given his release as Liquidator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

G

Chairman




CRS (NW) LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER: 08380455
MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS
HELD AT THE OFFICES OF UHY HACKER YOUNG
ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER, M1 6HT
AT11 30 AM ON 5 OCTOBER 2016.
Present N A Hancock - Chairman

Creditors Voting by proxy -

In Attendance Katie Parker - UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery

There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against N A Hancock being given hus release as Liquidator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

Signed
f/é/ et
N A Hancock

Chairman




